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ble. 

- nil or zero. 
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P preliminary figures. 
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tistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 
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-- nombres infimes. 
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r nombres rectifiés. 
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NOTE 
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NOTA 
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INTRfI)tIiTION 

La présente publication contient des données 
tirées des eriquêtes de 1983 sur Is production de 
films, de bandes video et de presentations audio-
visuelles (multi-images), sur lea travaux de la-
boratoire cinérnatographique et lea services de 
production et post-production. Sont exclu8 de ces 
enquêtes les stations et lea réseaux de télévi-
sion, ainsi que les établissements pour lesquels 
Is production cinérnatographique, les travaux de 
laboratoire et les services de production ne 
constituent que des activités secondaires. Sauf 
mention du contraire, lea renseigneinerits donnés 
dans lea tableaux portent uniquement sur les eta-
blissements du secteur privé. 

Ces enquêtes mont menées an collaboration avec 
la )ivision de l'éducation, de Is culture et du 
tourisme de Statistique Canada. On trouvera d'au-
tres tableaux statistiques dana un document pu-
hlié par cette division at intitulé "Statistiques 
sur la production cinématographique, video et 
audio-visuelle, 1983". 

This publication contains data from the 
1983 surveys of motion picture, videotape 
and audio-visual (multi-image) production, 
motion picture laboratory operations and 
production and postproduction services. Ex-
cluded from these surveys are television 
stations and networks and establishments 
for which production, laboratory operations 
and production services are secondary 
activities. Unless otherwise stated, the 
statistics in the tables apply solely to 
private-sector establishments. 

These surveys are conducted jointly with 
Statistics Canada's Education, Culture and 
Tourism Division. Additional tables are to 
published in the latter's report entitled 
"Statistics on Motion Picture, Video and 
Audio-Visual Production, 1983". 

Survey Methodology 

Data were collected via mail-back ques-
tionnaires sent in March 1984 to firms 
listed in Statistics Canada's Business Re-
gister files as being in scope to the 1980 
Standard Industrial Classification Code 961 
- Motion Picture, Audio and Video, Produc-
tion and Distribution. The mailing list was 
augmented by association membership lists 
and trade journals. 

Of the 1,276 names on the original mail-
ing list for all industry segments, 572 are 
included in this publication. The remaininci 
704 were excluded either because they were 
out of business or inactive during 1983 
(452); out of scope to the survey (142); 
Post Office returns for which current ad-
dresses could not be found (31); duplicates 
(42) or non-respondents for which estimates 
could not be made (37). 

A maximum of two follow-up requests were 
sent to deliquent respondents and finally, 
missing information was sought with the as-
sistance of Statistics Canada's Reqional 
Offices. 

S Returns were edited according to pre-
established specifications and when the 
information reported did not meet these 
specifications, the respondent was contacted 
to verify the data. Estimates for missing 
data items were based upon the previous 

Méthodologie de 1' enquête 

Les données ant été recueillies au nioyen de 
questionnaires postaux envoyés en mars 1984 aux 
étahlissernents qui, d'aprBs le Registre des en-
treprises de Statistique Canada, appartenaient a 
la catégorie 961 - Production et distribution de 
films at de materiel audiovisuel - melon Ia Clas-
sification des activités économiques de 1980. La 
liste d'envoi a été complétée au moyen des listes 
de membres d'associations professionnelles at de 
revues spécialisées. 

La présente publication f'ournit de8 données 
tirées de 572 des 1,276 formules qui ont été en-
voyées. Las 704 autres n'ont pam éte primes an 
compte, soit parce qu'elles n'étaient pam ou 
n'étaient plus exploitées pendant l'année 1983 
(452); soit parce qu'elles ne aatisfaisaient pam 
aux critères de la classification (142); soit 
parce que Is poste lea a renvoyées n'ayant pu re-
tracer I.e destinataire (31); soit parce qu'elles 
faisaient doubles envois (42); ou que l'étahlis-
sement n'avait pam répondu et qu'il avait éte im-
possible de faire des estimations (37). 

Deux rappels au maximum ont été effectués 
auprès des enquêtés retardataires et lea données 
manquantes ont finalernent été recueillies par 
téléphone avec l'aide du personnel des bureaux 
régionaux de Statistique Canada. 

Nous avons vérifié l'exactitude at l'unifor-
mite des formules remplies melon des normes eta-
blies d'avance. Lorsque lea données dCclarées ne 
répondaient pas a ces nUrses, on a communiqué 
avec lea enquêtés afin d'en corifirmer Is vail-
dité. Les estimations pour les questions sans 

S 

S 



year's reports when available and upon the 
responses of a panel of establishments with-
in similar revenue size groups. The total 
revenue imputed for the 15 film producers, 
six videotape producers, six audio-visual 
producers and eleven laboratory operation 
establishments that did not respond, amounts 
to less than 3%, 5%, 4% and 2% respectively, 
of the total operating revenue reported for 
these establishments. 

The tables showing revenue data cover all 
producers, even though some reported no re-
venue in 1983. The number of establishments 
that reported revenue is described below in 
Sections I and LII of the Analysis. Firms 
that did not report any revenue are included 
in the smallest revenue size group of the 
relevant tables. 

réponse ont éte fondées sur lea rapports de l'an-
née précédente et, b défaut, sur les réponses 
d'un échantillon d'étabiissements ayant des re-
cettes semblables b l'étahlissement en cause. Les 
recettes totales imputées pour les 15 producteurs 
de films, les six producteurs de bandes video, 
six producteurs de presentations audio-visuelles 
at onze exploilants de laboratoire cinématogra-
phique qui n'ont pas répondu représentent respec-
tivement moms de 3%, 5%, 4% et 2% des recettes 
totales d'exploitation publiées pour ces établis-
sements. 

Qualité des données 

Comme ii s'agissait d'une enquête exhaustive 
plutôt que d'un sondage, les imprécisions qui 
apparaissent dana les résultats sont attribuables 
a des erreurs non dues 6 l'échantillonnage. Ce 
genre d'erreur peut se produire b n'importe 
queue étape de l'enquête at comprend lea erreurs 
attribuables au champ d'observatiori, la non-
réponse en totalité ou an partie, lea erreurs 
de réponse et de traitement. La conception mi-
nutieuse du questionnaire, lea procedures de 
contrôle de la qualité at la surveillance des 
operations d'enquête permetlent de limiter les 
erreurs, non dues a l'échantillonnage, de ces 
enquêtes. 

Renseignements suppléaentaires 

Lea établissements mont classes selon leur 
principale source de recettes soit comme produc-
teurs de films, producteurs de bandes video, 
producteurs de présentat ions audio-visuelles 
(multi-images) ou exploitants de laboratoire 
cinématographique at de services de production. 
Lea données des tableaux 1 b 6 portent sur l'ac-
tivité des établissements s'occupant principale-
ment de Ia production sur film (le tableau 5 par 
exemple illustre le nombre de productions sur 
bande video achevées par lea producteurs de 
films). Les données des tableaux 7 et 8 portent 
sur l'activité des exploitants de laboretoire 
cinématographique et des services de production 
ou de post-production. Lea tableaux 9 b 14 por-
tent sur l'activité des établissements 5'occupant 
principalement de la production sur bande video; 
le tableau 13 par exemple illustre le nombre de 
productions sur film achevées par lea producteurs 
de bandes video. Les tableaux 15 b 17 portent sur 
l'activité des producteurs de presentations 
audio-visuelles (multi-images). Le tableau 18 
illustre le nombre de productions réalisées sur 
vidéocassettes/vidéodisques par lea entreprises 
qul ont utilisé ces media pour produire des on-
ginaux. 

- 

Les tableaux sur les recettes couvrent l'en-
semble des producteurs, bien que certains produc-
teurs n'aient déclaré aucune recette en 1983. On 
fait mention dana lea Sections I at III de Pans-
lyse des données du nombre d'établissementa qui 
ont déclaré des recettes. Lea entreprises qui 
n'ont pas rapporté de recettes mont comprises 
dens la tranche de recettea la plus faible des 
tableaux appropriés. 

Data Quality 

Since questionnaires were sent to all 
establishments rather than only to a sample, 
any inaccuracy in the results is due to non-
sampling error. This may occur at any phase 
of a survey operation and includes coverage 
errors, non-reporting and partial non-
response, response errors and processing 
errors. The careful design of the question-
naire, the existence of quality control 
procedures and the monitoring of survey 
operations help to limit the magnitude of 
non-sampling errors for these surveys. 

Supplementary Information 

Establishments are classified on the 
basis of their major source of revenue as 
either film producers, videotape producers, 
audio-visual (multi-image) producers or 
laboratory/service establishments. Tables 1 
to 6 contain data for establishments prima-
rily engaged in film production (Table 5 for 
example shows the number of videotape pro-
ductions completed by film producers). Ta-
bles 7 and 8 contain data for laboratory and 
production or postproduction services. Ta-
bles 9 to 14 contain data for establishments 
primarily engaged in videotape production 
(Table 13 for instance shows the number of 
film productions completed by videotape pro-
ducers). Tables 15 to 17 pertain to audio-
visual (multi-image) producers' activity. 
Table 18 shows the number of video cassette 
and disk productions completed by firms that 
used these media to produce originals. 



Film productions referred to in Tables 5 
.  ind 13 include only originals completed on 

that medium as answer prints (that is, ready 
For screening). Similarly, videotape produc-
tions referred to in the same tables consist 
only of original productions for which there 
is a master videotape. Productions referred 
to in Table 18 include productions original-
ly completed on video cassettes and disks. 
Versions, transfers to another mediun and 
copies of oriqinals such as adaptations, 
updates, language and size versions are ex-
cluded, as are productions for which prin-
cipal photography has been completed but for 
which postproduction services are still re-
quired. Completed episodes of a television 
series are counted as separate productions. 

Revenue totals exclude money received by 
producers from investors to finance produc-
tion. However, they include the production 
company's share of the revenue eventually 
generated by such investor-financed produc-
tions, as well as royalties from previous 
years' productions, fees from production 
contracts and proceeds from the sale of 
prints and the distribution of the pro-
ducer's own product. 

. 

DATA ANALYSIS 

Lea productions sur film mentionnées aux ta-
bleaux 5 et 13 ne comprennent que les productions 
originales qui ont été réalisées sous forme de 
copies d'étaloniiage, c'est-h-dire sous forme de 
copies prêtes a être projetées. De même, les pro-
ductions sur bande video mentionnées aux tableaux 
5 et 13 ne cornprennent que lea productions origi-
nales pour lesquelles il existe une bande video 
maitresse. Les productions mentionnées au tableau 
18 comprennent les productions réalisées h l'ori-
gine stjr cassettes et disques video. Lea ver-
sions, les productions reproduites sur un autre 
media ainsi que les copies de productions origi-
nales comme lea adaptations, lea mises b jour et 
les versions en différentes langues et dimensions 
mont exclues, tout comme les productions pour 
lesquelles certains travaux de post-production 
restent h être réalisés, mêrne si le tournage est 
terminé. Les episodes d'une série télévisée mont 
considérés comme des productions distinctes. 

Les recettes totales ne tiennent pas compte 
des sommes que lea producteurs ont recu des ac-
tionnaires pour financer leurs projets. Elles 
comprennent toutefois le part de recettes de 
l'établissement tirées des productions ainsi 
financées, ainsi que lea paiements provenant des 
redevances de production des années antérieures, 
des contrats de production, de la vente de repro-
ductions et de is distribution des productions de 
1 'ent reprise. 

ANALYSE [*3 DOI*JF1S 

Financial statistics for film producers 
show that in 1983, revenues from the market-
ing of theatrical features dropped by ap-
proximately 74% ($-13.7 million) from the 
$ 1 8.5 million reported a year before. The 
survey results also reveal that only 47 film 
production establishments earned revenue 
from royalties, syndication rights or the 
sale and rental of theatrical features pro-
duced in the current or previous years. 

I. Leo producteurs de films 

Les statistiques tirées de l'enquête de 1983 
révèlent que 302 établissements du secteur privé 
s'occupaient principalement de Is production sur 
film. Sur Ce nombre, 283 ont rapporté des recet-
tea d'exploitation totalisant $96.0 millions. 

Bien que seulement 64 sociétés aient déclaré 
des recettes au titre de Ia production de publi-
cite télévisée, cette activité demeure la prin-
cipale source de recettes pour l'ensemble des 
producteurs de films. En effet, $50.2 millions ou 
52% des recettes totales d'exploitation prove-
naient de la production de messages publicitaires 
pour la télévision en 1983, alors que cette pro-
portion atteignait $42.7 millions (43%) un an 
auparavant. 

Les statistiques sur lea finances des produc-
teurs de films ont indiqué en 1983 une baisse de 
l'ordre de 741M des recettes de Is mise en marché 
de longs métrages commerciaux ($-13.7 millions), 
cette activité leur ayant rapporté $18.5 millions 
un an auparavant. Lea résultats de l'enquete dé-
rnontrent d'ailleurs que seulement 47 établisse-
ments spécialisés dens Ia production sur film ont 
touché des recettes sous forme de redevances, 
droits de souscription ou vente et location de 
copies de longs métrages cnmmerciaux de l'année 
courante ou des années précédentes. 

I. Film Producers 

Included in the tabulations for the 1983 
survey are 302 establishments in the private 
sector that were primarily engaged in film 
production. Of this number, 283 reported 
operating revenue totalling $96.0 million. 

While revenue from television commercial 
production was reported by only 64 firms, it 
generated more revenue than any other sour-
ce. In fact, $50.2 million representing 52% 
of total operating revenue was derived from 
the production of television advertisements 
in 1983, compared with $42.7 million (43%) a 
year earlier. 



En ce qui a trait aux travaux, on note que V 
productions de 75 minutes ou plus ont été ache-
vées en 1983, dont 29 sur film et 3 sur band 
video; 176 productions de 30 'a 74 minutes ont été 
réalisées sur film et 32 sur handes video, fin 
outre, las producteurs de films ont compiété 
1,119 productions d'une durée de moms de 30 mi-
nutes (978 sur film at 141 sur bande video) et 
1,962 messages publicitaires pour la télévision 
(1,917 sur film). 

Les agences de publicité demeurent le prin-
cipal intermédiaire de débouchés pour les pro-
ducteurs de films car elles ant généré 55% des 
recettes cPexploitation totales pour l'année 1983 
alors que cette proportion atteignait 41% un an 
auparavant. 

Rien que le chiffre d'affaires de l'ensemble 
des producteurs ait légèrement reculé entre 1982 
et 1983 (-2.7%), certains postes de dépenses as-
sociées b la production ont subi une tendance 
la hausse au cours de cette période. C'est ainsi 
que la rémunération des pigistes est passée de 
$15.2 millions N $20.8 millions, soit une augmen-
tation de 37%. On observe que cette hausse des 
déboursés pour las travaux exécutés a Is pige 
coincide avec une reduction des dépenses an sa-
laires at traitements ($-2.8 millions) et une 
reduction des effectifs h temps plein et h temps 
partial. On comptait 822 salaries en 1983 conti 
1,007 en 1982; ce phénomne semble indiquer qu'i 
y a eu déplacement de la main-d'oeuvre salarie 
en faveur de is main-d'oeuvre rémunérée 
pige. 

II. Lee exploitants de laboratoire cinéuuatogra-
phique, services de production et de post-
production 

En 1983, nous avons interrogé au total 102 
établissements s'occupant de travaux de labora-
toire cinémnatographique et/ou de services de 
production et de post-production, soit une aug-
mentation de 10.8% par rapport 'a l'année précé-
dante (91). Les recettes totales d'exploitation 
déclarées par ces étahlissements ont progressé de 
18.6% pour atteindre $74.2 millions. Les recettes 
tirées des services de production et de post-
production, tels que lea effets spéciaux, l'en-
registrement sonore, le montage et l'animation, 
représentaient a nouveau is plus grande part 
($39.9 millions ou 53.8%) de ce total; ce chiffre 
atteignait $29.6 millions en 1982 ou 47.3%. Les 
recettes mu titre de l'impression de films, qui 
avaient compté pour 39.3% des recettes totales 
d'exploitation an 1982, se sont chiffrées h $23.7 
millions (31.9%) en 1983. Finalement, le develop-
pement de films a rapporté $5.8 millions en 1983 
comparativement a $5.3 millions en 1982. 

Thirty-two productions of 75 or more mi-
nutes were completed during 1983, 29 on film 
and three on videotape; 176 productions 
between 30 and 74 minutes in length were 
produced on film and 32 on videotape. Film 
producers also completed 1,119 productions 
running under 30 minutes (978 on film and 
141 on videotape) and 1,962 television corn-
mercials (1,917 on film). 

Advertising agencies remained the leading 
source of business for film producers, ac-
counting for 55% of total operating revenue 
in 1983, compared with 41% the previous 
year. 

While the total operating revenue for all 
producers edged down slightly between 1982 
and 1983 (-2.7%), some production expenses 
showed an upward trend during the same per-
iod. For example, total freelancers' fees 
climbed from $15.2 million to $20.8 million, 
a 37% increase. This upturn in expenditures 
for freelance work coincided with a decline 
in wages and salaries paid ($-2.8 million) 
and a cut in full and part-time staff, as 
film producers had 822 employees in 1983, 
compared with 1,007 in 1982. This seems to 
indicate a shift from employee labour to 
freelance labour. 

II. Motion Picture Laboratory, Production 
and Postproduct ion Services 

The 1983 survey covered a total of 1112 
establishments engaged in providing motion 
picture laboratory, production and postpro-
duction services, an increase of 10.8% from 
the previous year (91). Total operating 
revenue reported by these establishments 
jumped by 18.6% to $74.2 million. Revenue 
from production and postproduction services, 
such as special effects, sound recording, 
editing and animation, again accounted for 
the largest share of this total ($39.9 mil-
lion or 53.8%) as compared to $29.6 million 
or 47.3% in 1982. Film printing, which made 
up 39.3% of total operating revenue in 1982, 
yielded $23.7 million (31.9%) in 1983. Film 
processing brought in $5.8 million in 1983, 
compared with $5.3 million the year before. 

III. Videotape Producers 

The 1983 survey tabulations include data 
for 102 establishments primarily engaged in 
videotape production, down from 107 the pre- 

III. Les producteurs de bandea vidén 

La compilation des données tirées de i'enquLI 
de 1983 indique que 102 établissements s'occu-
paient prirmcipalement de la production sur bande 



vious year. The total operating revenue re- 

S ported by 99 establishments in 1983 anounted 
o $53.9 million. In 1982 the firms surveyed 

reported $61.9 million. Videotape producers 
also reported a decrease in the number of 
paid employees, from 439 to 367, with 
accompanying declines both in freelancers' 
fees (-38%) and salaries and waqes (-17%). 

Television proqrn production remained 
the chief source of operating revenue for 
videotape producers, as 41 of them earned 
$19.4 million, or 36% of total operating 
revenue, from this activity in 1983. This 
is consistent with the fact that videotape 
producers' best customers were television 
broadcasters. 

During 1983 private sector videotape 
production establishments completed 1,176 
productions running less than 30 minutes of 
which only 17 were produced on film. 

The survey data also show that most tele-
vision commercials were originally produced 
on vilnoLopo (1 • 7R7 not n f q tnLi1 of 
7,111 

flil y 	five vileuLapo I)O1uOc5 	FepoFfel 
from theatrical features (75 minutes 

or longer) in 1983. In total 27 features on 
videotape and three on film were completed. 

IV. Audio-Visual (Multi-ii.je) Producers 

Audio-visual (multi-image) production was 
reported as the main source of revenue by 66 
establishments in 1983, compared with 59 the 
previous year. The total operating revenue 
of audio-visual producers rose from $15.3 
million in 1982 to 121.3 million in 1983. 
Industrial productions accounted for 76% of 
total operating revenue in 1983. The most 
common use of audio-visual (multi-image) 
productions in industry was for marketing. 

Eighteen film producers and nine video-
tape producers also completed work on 
audio-visual media such as filmstrips, 
slides and transparencies. The 93 producers 
that completed audio-visual productions 
nar,ipd a total of 119. 	ni 	i1 fro'n thj 

5 p 

video alors qua l'on en comptait 107 un an aupa-
ravant. Les recettes totales d'exploitation 
déclarées par 99 sociétés atteignaient $53.9 mil-
lions en 1983. Cela correspond h une baisse de 
13% en regard du total déclaré en 1982 ($61.9 
millions). Lea producteurs avaient par ailleurs 
un moms grand nombre de salaries b leur emploi, 
soit 367 coinparativement h 439 au cours de 1982; 
cette baisse des effectifs a coincide avec une 
reduction des dépenses au titre de Is rémunéra-
tion des pigistes (-38%) et des salaires et trai-
teinents (-17%). 

La réalisation d'étnisaions de télévision de-
meure la principale source de recettes des pro-
ducteurs de bandes video puisque 41 d'entre eux 
ant anassé $19.4 millions par ce genre de produc-
tion au cours de l'année 1983, ce gui représente 
36% des recettes totales d'exploitation. Cela ex-
plique que la clientele des producteurs de bandes 
video se recrute surtout parmi lee entreprises de 
télédiffusion. 

Les établissements do secteur privé spéciali-
sés dans la production sur hande video ant achevé 
1,176 productions de moms de 30 minutes en 1983, 
dont seulement 17 ont été réalisées sur film. 

Les résultats de l'enquéte révblent également 
que Is plupart de leurs messages puhlicitaires 
pour Ia télévision ont été produits h l'origine 
ir bande video, soit 1,787 sur un total de 

..1)10. 

Seulenient cinq producteurs de bandes video ont 
déclaré des recettes au titre de la production de 
longs métrages (75 minutes ou plus) au cours de 
l'année 1983. Au total, 27 productions de 75 mi-
nutes ou plus ont été réalisées sur bande video 
et 3 autres ont été réalisées sur film. 

IV. Lea producteurs de presentations audio-vi-
suelles (14.ilti-images) 

La production de presentations audio-visueiles 
(multi-images) a éte déclarée la principale sour-
ce de recettes par 66 producteurs en 1983, compa-
rativernent b 59 on an auparavant. Les recettes 
totales d'exploitation des producteurs d'audio-
visuel sont passées de $15.3 millions b $21.3 
millions entre 1982 et 1983. Les recettes tirées 
des productions industrielles représentaient 76% 
de leur chiffre d'affaires en 1983. Les présenta-
tions audio-visueltes (multi-images) les plus 
utilisées dana l'industrie relèvent du domaine de 
Ia commercial isation. 

Signalons que 18 entreprises spécialisées dans 
Is production sur film at 9 autres spécialisées 
dens la production sur bande video ont égaleinent 
réalisé des travaux sur supports audio-visuels 
tels que films fixes, diapositives et documents 
ransparents. Les 93 producteurs gui ant produit 
a presentations audio-visuelles not récolté 

i19.8 millions de ce qenre de productioi. 
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V. Production our vidéocasoettes et vidéodisques 

Le tableau 18 illustre le nombre de produc-
tions terminées ayant été réalisées sur video-
cassettes et videodisgues par 6 producteurs do 
films, 18 producteurs de bandes vidéo et 4 pro-
ducteurs d'audio-visuel. Dans l'ensemble, ces 
producteurs ont utilisé des vidéocassettes et des 
vidéodisques pour résliser 220 courts métrages 
(moms de 30 minutes), 74 presentations d'une du-
rem de 30 'a 74 minutes, 56 messages de publicité 
tClévisée et 10 autres productions. La majorité 
(189) des productions réalisées sur vidéocasset-
tes et vidéodisques (360) étaient des courts me-
trages en anglais. 

V. Video Cassette and Disk Production 

Table 18 shows the number of video cas-
sette and disk productions completed by six 
film producers, 18 videotape producers and 
four audio-visual producers. Overall, these 
producers used video cassettes and disks for 
220 shorts (less than 30 minutes), 74 pro-
ductions of between 30 and 74 minutes, 56 
television commercials and 10 other produc-
tions. The majority (189) of the 360 video 
cassette and disk productions were English 
theatrical shorts. 



ill 

S 	
lAnE 1. Principal Satistics or Eatablietaente Pximarily Engaged in Fil. Pro,ttim, Canada, 1919-1983 

IAftENJ I. Statiatiquea principales dee étthli..ementa e'occupant principale.ent de Is proi6xtion our nI., Canada, 1919-1963 

Establish- Paid 5alaries Freelanrers' Operating renenue 
ments employ- and waqes(i) fees 

ees(1) Recettes d'eoploitatioii 

ttab1isse- EmployAs Traitemeiita Rdmunérat ion 
menta r6,sun4- at salaires(1) des piqistes Sale and 	Sale and rental Laboratory Other 

r6s(1) rental oF 	of videotape operations operating 
Year filem 	 and other revenue(2) 

productions 
AnnAe Total 

Yenta at 	Yenta at bra- travam de Autras 
toration 	tin de pro- labuca- recettes 
de produc- 	ductions sur toire d'exploi- 
tions sur 	bande viddo et tat ion(2) 
file 	 aitres produc- 

t ions 

ni,6er - nombre thousands of dollars - milliers do dollars 

1979 	 232 1,199 16,042 12,723 60,280 	 1,188 s s 	 64,175 

1980 243 856 14,133 15,931 69,944 1,272 235 3,594 75,045 

1981 306 1,038 16,209 24,084 67,566 706 460 5,516 94,308 

1982 322 1,007 17,353 15,234 93,440 1,796 659 2,494 96,589 

1983 302 822 14,520 20,817 88,963 4,185 421 2.443 96,017 

(1) Excludes freelanrers. 
Non-coinpris lea piqistes. 
Includes revenue from rental or production facilities, distribution of other producers productions and all other operating revenue. 

(2) Cesprend lea recettes provenant de Is location d'installationa de production, de Is distribution pour tiers at toutes las a.itres recattes 
d exploitation. 

lA&E 2. Priraipal Statistics or Eatdeliat.ents Pri.arily Engaged in lit. Proi4a,tiem, by lversi,e Size Group, Canada, 1983 

TA8LEAIJ 2. Statiatiques principales des itablissaments a'occop.it principale.ant de Is pro6ictian our fil., salon Is taulle dos recettes, Canada, 1983 

Establiah- Working Paid employees(1) - Salari6a(1) Free- Operating revenue 
ments proprietors  lancers' 

fees Racettes d'esploitation 

Ctahliaee- Proprié- Full Part Salaries R4euné- 
Revenue size group 	 ments taires time time and wages rat jo, des Sale and Other 

act ifs piqistex rental of rese- 
Tailte des recettes A plein A teisps Traite,sents files nue(2) 

teeps partial at salaires total 
Yenta et Autres 
location de recet- 
product tois tes(2) 
our file 

number - nodure thousande of dollars - eilljers de dollars 

less than $50,000 - l4oins 
da $50,000 	 121 	 53 	 41 	 36 	 517 	 1,862 	 1,452 	 102 	1,533 

$ 	50,000-S 	99,999 	 48 	 7 45 23 695 418 5,056 413 3,469 

100,000- 	249,999 	 62 	 4 306 36 1,945 1,414 9,144 751 9,894 

250,000- 	499,999 	 32 	 2 89 11 3,656 2,309 10,750 835 33,545 

500,000- 	999,999 	 25 	 - 124 36 2,869 3,253 36,513 3,889 8,200 

1,000,00(l- 3,999,999 	 6 	 - 43 3 878 2,350 9,116 - 9,116 

2,000,000 and over - at 
plus 	 8 	 - 183 40 5,960 9,231 39174 3,065 42,259 

S 	
Total 	 3172 	 66 637 185 14,520 20.817 88,963 7,055 96,017 

(1) Excludes freelancers. 
Non-coaprls lam piqiates. 
Includes rever..e from the sale and rental of videotape and other productions, 	laboratory operations and all other sources of operating revenue. 

(2) Cosprend las recettes provanant de Is aente et de Is location des productions our baide viddo at sutres productions, des travaus 	ia lob,, shire at 
toutes lee entree sources de recettes d'exploitation. 



Advertising Distri- Educational Goverrs.ent Industry 	Other 	 Other 
agencies butore institutions production 

companies 

Agences do Diatri- Institutions A&uinie- Indomtriea 	Autres entre- 	Autrea 
pidlicitê butaura denseigna- tration prises do 

cent publiqus production 

Revenue size group 

Taille doe recettem 

Total 

Television 
broadcast inn 
companies 

Entreprises 
do téI6dlf-
fusion 

Leaa than $50,000 - I4oins 
cia $50,000 100.0 

$ 	50,000-S 	99,999 100.0 

100,000- 	249,999 100.0 

259,000- 	499,999 100.0 

500,000- 	999,999 100.0 

1,000,000-1,999,999 10 

2,000,011) and over - at 
plus lii 

Total 100.0 

2.9 9.6 10.5 18.6 11.1 11.7 4.6 

8.7 4.3 6.3 10.5 19.8 17.9 5.3 

10.5 9.8 7.8 17.6 22.4 9.4 6.7 

a 1.4 12.1 18.1 x x 

28.6 5.8 n 9.8 16.3 0.4 

55.2 	 3.0 	 2.6 	 6.4 	 9.7 	 3.1 
	

1.9 

31.0 

27.2 

15.9 

28.2 

12.0 

18.1 

I 
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T8OLF 3. Sources of (,eratinq Revenue of Vu. Producer., by Revenue Size Group, Canada, 199' 

TA8LEAU 3. Recettee d'exploitation des producteurs do fit.., anon In source at taute dos reet n, iu'sia, 198 

Sources of operatino revenue - Recettea d'eoploitetion Belon 1. source 

Theatrical 	Theatrical 	Television 	Television 	Industrial 	Other 	 Rental of 	All other 	Total 
features 	shorts 	programs 	cueerclals 	and educa- 	production 	production 	aources(1) 	operat uog 
(75 minutes 	 tinsel 	 revenue 	facilities 	 revenue Revenue size group 	 or longer) 	 productions 

Tattle des recettea 	 Longs 	 Courts 	Imiesions de Publicité 	Productions 	Autres 	Location 	Toutes lea 	Racettea 
m8trages 	m&trages 	télêvlsion 	t6l4vie6e 	d'utillsa- 	recettea de 	d'instal- 	autres 	totales 
coesercisux coaaercisux 	 tins indus- 	production 	latione 	 recettea 	deeplol.. 
(75 minutes 	 trielle at 	 de production d'enploi- 	tation 
os plus) 	 pour ensei- 	 tation(i) 

gnseent 

thousands of dollars - slItters do dollar. 

Less than $50,009 - Moms 
do $50,000 194 115 579 71 607 91 s x 1,533 

S 	50,000-S 	99,999 569 108 711 318 1,267 121 77 299 3,469 

300,000- 	249,999 1,019 359 1,669 1,131 4,275 834 119 487 9,894 

250,000- 	499,999 847 28 3,638 3,466 3,002 * 222 s 11,545 

509,000- 	999,999 1,992 417 7,129 4,934 2,121 x 354 s 19,200 

1,000,000- 1,999,999 - - 3,295 5,822 - - - - 9,116 

2,000,000 and over - at 203 - 4,167 34,456 5,233 - n s 42,259 
plus 

Total 4,824 1,026 20,908 50,190 14,505 1,601 933 1,936 96,017 

1) Includes revenue From laboratory opermtione, distribution of other producers product and all other vources of operating revenue. 
(1) 8 compris las racettes provensnt des traveg, de laboratoire, do Is disLribution des productions dautres producteura at do toutes lea entree 

do recettes desploitation. 

TA&[ 4. Class of Cueto.er of iii. Producers, by Revenue Size Group, Canada, 1983 

TA8LEAH 4. C.téqoris do client des producteurs do fit.., melon 1s taille do. ricotta., Canada. 1983 

Percentage of total operating revenue by class of customer 

Pourcentage doe recettes d'exploltetion totalea salon Is cst6gorie do client 

I 

I 

per 
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ARLE 5. film and Videotape Prot Ions (Oriqinala) Completed by Eat,lisPenta Primarily Engaged in Film Pro,k.tian (Private indostry and Envernsent), 
by Type of Proójct ion, Cwi.da, 1983 

iILENJ 5. Films at bmnds vid8o (oriqinaus) r8mliss par lee fitablissaments dont l'metivité pruicipale eat In proàtion our ful. (mecteurs price at 
pdilic), melon Is genre do proitction. Canada, 1983 

film Videotape - Bandes video 

Pijuete 	Goverrseent Type of prodoctini and Two inches - Deux poonea 	 Other - Autres 
sector language lot ci 
Secteur 	Adminia- Genre de pro&tion salon Private 	Government 	 Private 	Government 
prive 	tr.ticsi 15 	iafll7Ue sector 	 sector 

pidilique total 	 Total 
Sectour 	Adoinie- 	 Sectaur 	Adeinia- 
privC 	tretion 	 price 	tration 

pthligue 	 publique 

n,er - noebre 

Less than 30 minutes - 
Itins do 30 minutes: 

English - Anqlaie 	 827 	41 	 868 	8 	- 	 8 	115 	32 	 145 
french - Fraraia 	 121 	25 	 146 	1 	- 	 1 	19 	12 	 31 
Other - liutres 	 30 	4 	 34 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 

50-14 minutes, 
English - Auqlsis 	 125 	15 	 140 	1 	- 	 1 	 3 	- 	 3 
French - Francaim 	 49 	6 	 55 	27 	- 	 27 	1 	- 	 1 
Other - Autres 	 2 	- 	 2 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 

75 minutes or longer - 
minutes on plus: 

English - Anqlais 	 21 	I 	 22 	- 	- 	 - 	3 	- 	 3 
French - francais 	 8 	2 	 ID 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 
Other-Autres 	 - 	1 	 I 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 

Television cosiserrials - 
Pubivrit6 tCiCvisée: 

English - Anglais 	 1,341 	14 	 1,355 	3 	- 	 3 	27 	- 	 27 
Vreoch - Francais 	 573 	- 	 575 	3 	- 	 3 	12 	 12 

her - Autres 	 3 	- 	 3 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 

er - Autres: 

S qlxsh - Anqlsis 	 779 	- 	 779 	12 	- 	 12 	4 	- 	 4 
erich - Frençais 	 53 	- 	 53 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 
her - Autros 	 - 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 	- 	- 	 - 

18&E 6. Selected Expenses 9se,e, as a Percentage of total (er.ting Ive,xie for tatablislents Pri.marily Engaged in Film ProdiLtion, by Reverm,e Size 
Group, Canada, 1983 

Ilased on a Panel of Firms 

TA&EAIJ 6. Certainee dépensee an pourcsntaqe dee recettea totales d'esploit.tson pour des Atthlis.zeei*s s'occupant principalement do Is prodiictlon 
sot film, melon 1s teilie dos recettea, Canada, 1983 

Daprbs tsr groupe dentreprisee 

Revenue size group - lathe dee recettee 

Details 	 Lees than 	 $2,000,000 
OCtal Is 	 $50,000 	$50,000- 	$100,000- 	$250,000. 	$500,000- 	$1,000,000- 	and over 	

Total 
Home do 	99,999249,999 	499,999 	999,999 	1,999,999 	$2,000,000 
$50,000 	 mt plus 

per cent - pourrentaqe 

Total operatirel revenue - Recettes totalea 
dexploitation 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Salaries and wagee(1) - Traitmeente at aalairsa(1) 18.8 22.4 25.1 15.3 11.3 8.9 12.7 13.1 

Employee benefits - Av.nt.ges socimix 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.0 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 

Freelancers' fees - RCeunCration des pigistes 19.7 14.1 16.2 16.7 20.7 15.5 25.2 21.9 

All other operating ecpenees(2) - Toutee isa 
aitres dépenees d'expioitation(2) 53.0 49.2 45.5 54.6 58.0 63.2 55.4 56.0 

rcpeneea - Total - Dépensem 92.6 86.8 87.9 87.6 90.5 88.3 94.0 91.7 

Excludes Freelancers' 	fees. 
Non-cnsprls is rCeunCratmn, dee pigistee. 
Excludes income tas, charitable donations, depreciation and interest paid. 
4an-criz limpôt stir 1s revenu, lea dorm b dee oeuvres de charlIe, ia.ortiseement at lea untArAts payee. S 
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SARIS 1_ 5' , v,.,l,tnt 	It,,hI,h,vti I' ismily Inqo'yd 	6t 	 [itv,.toy 	., 	 kit ,w -,erv,ev, rai,Io, 1979-1985 

IARL[AU 7. Statiatiques princip.les des étdelisse.ents s'ncciant principalesent de tr.vni de laboratoire ciné.atogrmphique at de sers'icei de 
pro4ation et pet-producUon, Canada, 1979-1983 

(stablishments Paid Salaries Operating revenue 
employees and wages 

Recettes deaploitetion 
tduliasements ear Employee Iraitements  

r6eunêr6s et salaires 

Ann6e 
file Fil. Production! Other 
printing processing post-product ion 

services 
revenue 

Total 
Impression Développement Services de Autres 
de films de FlIes production/ recettes 

post-production 

nuelser - noehre thousands of dollars - mililers do dollars 

1979(1) 46 696 10,506 13,359 9,966 9,802 1,982 35,109 

1980 63 819 15,052 15,769 12,406 17,995 3,787 49,957 

1981 72 799 14,358 24,535 5,686 23,827 1,601 55,649 

1982 91 760 16,674 24,571 5,345 29,617 3,065 62,598 

1993 102 931 19,894 23,718 5,852 39,911 4,757 74,239 

(1) Production services not included. 
(1) l,i-cumpris lee services de production. 

TAStE S. Principal Statistics of Eatablishments Primarily &,qaged in Mortion Picture Laboratory Operations and Production Services, by Revenue S,,, 
Groii,, Canada, 1983 

TPli9JJ S. Statistiques princip.las des étthlisee.enta s'occue* principalement de travjs de lx,r.toire ciIatographique et de services de 
production, melon In t.ille des recettem, Canada, 1983 

Establish- Working Paid employees - Salari6s Operating revenue 
ments propri- 

etors Recettes d ' evplcitmtion 
Full Part Salaries  

lteblisse- Proprie- time time and 

Revenue size groiç ments taires sages file Film Prodictionf All other 
ectifs printing processing post-pro- sources 

Taille des recotte. duction
services 

A plein A tampa Traite- Total 
tempo partiel ments at las- Ddvelop- Services de Ioutee 

aalairea preasion pement productiont/ sitres 
de films de films post-pro- recettes 

duct ion 

niasber - no,sbre thouaands of dollars - •illiara de dollars 

Less than $5(I,c9)0 - Wcins 
de $50,000 21 13 17 7 214 s 551 x 688 

S 	50,000-5 99,999 7 - 11 7 146 o e 392 a 504 

100,000- 249,999 26 1 63 11 1,044 437 452 3,067 361 4,316 

250,000- 499,999 15 - 89 3 1,422 382 876 3,326 893 5,477 

500,000- 999,999 10 - 86 12 1,777 o v 4,905 a 6,707 

1,000,000 and over - at 
plus 19 3 614 11 15,291 22,374 3,632 27,670 2,873 56,550 

Total 102 17 890 51 19,89* 23,718 5,852 79,911 4,757 74,279 

I 
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TABLE 9. Principal Statistics of Establishments Pri.arily Engaged in Videotape Production, Canada, 1979-1983 

S TABLEAU 9. Stat let iques principales des établ tasements a' occupant principalement de Is product ion sur bande video, Canada, 
1979-1983 

Establish- Paid Salaries Free- Operating revenue 
ments employ- and wagea(1) iancer8' 

ees(1) fees Recettes ct'esploitation 

Etablisse- Employés Traite- Rémuné- 
ments rémuné- ments at ration des Sale and Sale and Labors- Other 

Year r6e(1) salalrea(1) pigiates rental of rental tory revenue 
videotape of films opera- 

nnêe productions tions 
Total 

Vente et Vente at Travaux Autres 
location de location de recettes 
productions de pro- labora- 
sur bande ductions tojre 
video sur fiim 

number - nombre thousands of doilars - milliers do dollars 

1979 36 270 4,533 5,491 31,562 x x 6,792 40 9 342 
1980 45 332 5,180 8,718 37,907 1,063 x x 48,949 
1981 65 494 8,261 7,107 40,888 1,527 132 10,628 53,175 
1982 107 439 8,505 12,378 44,643 1,319 1,131 14,801 61,894 
1983 102 367 7,067 7,726 33,322 2,478 1,119 17,026 53,945 

(1) Excludes freelancers. 
(1) l4on-coepris lea pigietes. 

5 	TABLE 10. Stmaty Stat istica of Establishments Primarily Engaged in Videotape Production, by Revenue Size Group, Canada, 1983 

TABLEAU 10. Statistigues récapitulatives des Ctthliasementa a'occupant principalement de is production eur bande vidéo, salon 
Is taille des recettea, Canada, 1983 

Estab- 	Working 	Paid employees(1) 	Free- 	Operating revenue 
lish- 	propri- 	 lancers' 
ments 	etors 	Salari6s(1) 	fees 	Recettes dexploitation 

ta- 	Proprié- 	 RCmunC- 
blisse- 	taires 	Full 	Part 	Salaries 	ration 	Sale and 	Other 

	

Revenue size group 	ments 	actifs 	time 	time 	and 	des 	rental of 	reve- 
wages 	pigistea 	videotape 	nue(2) 

	

Taille des recettee 	 productions 
A 	A temps 	Traite- 	 Total 
plein 	partiel 	menta et 	Vente at 	Autres 
temps 	salaires 	location de 	recet- 

productions 	tes(2) 
aur bande 
video 

number - nombre 	 thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Less than $100,000 - 

	

Moms de $100,000 	54 	16 	42 	12 	507 	451 	1,422 	554 	1,976 

	

$ 100,000-$249,999 	20 	1 	44 	8 	769 	427 	2,340 	820 	3,160 

	

250,000- 499,999 	9 	- 	30 	9 	520 	506 	1,856 	1,002 	2,858 

	

500,000- 999,999 	10 	- 	52 	3 	856 	943 	6,392 	266 	6,658 

1,000,000 and over - 
et plus 	9 	- 	167 	- 	4,415 	5,398 	21,312 	17,981 	39,293 

S Total 	102 	17 	335 	32 	7,067 	7,726 	33,322 	20,623 	53,945 

(1) Excludes freelancera. 
Non-compris lea pigistes. 
Includes revenue from the sale and rental of films, laboratory operations and all other sources of operating revenue. 

(2) Y coffipris lee recettes provenant de is vente at de Is location de films, de dieques vidéo et vidAocassettes, des travaux 
de laboratoire et de toutes lee autres sources do recettes d'exploitation. 
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18(111 ii S,,urte'; of Ilperat I nq Revenue of Vi lent are Produce ri, by Revenuc' S ire Group • ranada • 1981 

TABLEAU 11. Recattea d'esploit.tion dma producteuru da bandaa viddo, melon I. aourcm at taille dcv r,ne It,i, rnnod., 19111 

Sources of operating revenue 

Recettea d 1 eccploctation salon Is source 

Rcaen,ae size group 	 Television 	 Television lndutriel Other production All other lotal 
prograss 	 commercials and educational rovenua(1) aourcas(2) operating 

Taille den recettes productions revenue 

fn.ivsion. 	 PublicitA Productions Autrer, recettes Routes lea Recettee 
de tAlAvision 	tAlévieAe d'utilisatiocc de pcoduction(1) autres racettea totales 

indu,trjelle at d'esploit.tioo(2) d'eccploitstion 
pour aflaaiqnecvcarct 

thousands oT' dollars - milliers do dollars  

Lusv tha', $100,000 
Mains cia S1011,000 522 256 616 	 x x 	 1,976 

S 	100,000-5249,999 550 752 1,562 	 x x 	 3,160 

2511,01)0- 499,999 654 605 1,083 	 a s 	 2,858 

500,000- 999,999 4,582 1,129 s 	 - 6,658 

1,000,000 and over - at 
plus 13,154 7,667 s 	 - s 	 39,293 

Total 19,362 10,409 7,552 	 105 16,317 	 53,945 

nTTcr&,rveoue -from -production of theatrical features, theatrical shorts, ne,mreels, t,ttes, etc. 
112 C.oacprend tar, recattits ,rovenant de Is production cia Tonics sétrsaes at courts sétroqes cocusercisu,, ectuelitds, titres, etc. 

2 	Ii 111e9 r"venh,e fr-nc rental of prolirl ion foci lit Lea, lahnrat nry operat ions, rtigt r iSoF me For ntherq and all other .vohnrr'ea of operat inq raven 

IAW[ 11. Claus of Customer of Videotape Producers, by Reoenue Si,c leusAc, Canada, 1985 

TABLEAU 12. CatAgorie cia client dos producteurs cia bcucdma vidAo, .eion In taLus des racettea, Canada, 1983 

Percentage of total operating revenue by 

Pourcantacie des recettes d'eaploitation 

class of customer 

totalas melon is cstêgoria cia client 

Revenue air8 group Television Advertising Diatri- Educational coaarmment Industry Other Other 

Tail Ta den recettes 
broadcasting agencies butors institutions production 
companies companies 

Total 
tntrepriaea Aqences do DiaLri- Institutions Acbsinis- Industries Autrea Autres 
do tAiAdif- pthiicitè buteura d'enseigne- tration motreprises 
fusion mont publique de production 

per cent - pourcentage 

Lear, than $100,000 - 
Mniccv de $100,000 100.0 x 5.5 10.5 9.8 7.8 34.8 x 6.8 

$ 	1110,000- $249,991 100.0 20.7 21.2 a 3.6 7.3 37.2 3.2 

250,000- 	499,999 100.0 a x x s 13.9 48.9 a 

5110,000- 	999,999 100.0 53.6 x s s s o - 

1 ,il1i,101 	And 	oeoi' 	- 
100.0 42.11 19.4 3.0 0.9 s x 22.2 

Total 100.0 39.9 18.2 3.0 1.7 3.0 12.9 18.2 3.11 

I 

4 
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TABlE 13. Videotape and Fit. Productions (Original.) C,,leted by E.t,lieheente Prt.erily Engaged in Videotape Production (Private indu.try and 

S Governeent), by Type of Production, Canada, 1983 

TABLEAU 13. Bends. vid6o at fit.. (origineov) realises per lea 6t1i.ae.enta dont l'activitA priecipals .St 1. production our bends video (..ctaurs 
privA at plic), asIan I. qanra do production, Cen.da, 1983 

Videotape - Bondes vidóo Film 

Tao inches - Deus poucea Other - Autrea Private 	Government 
Type of production end sector 
language Total 

Private 	Government Private Government Secteur 	Adminis- 
Genre de production melon 	sector sector prisé 	trot ion 
1. langue Total Total piique 

Secteur 	Adolnia- Secteur Adoinia- 
privA 	tration pried tration 

publique publique 

n&ther - nosbre 

lees than 30 minutes - 
Moms do 30 minutes: 

English - Snglais 	 249 	- 249 833 38 871 13 	- 13 
French - Français 	 5 	- 5 69 - 69 4 	- 4 
Other - Autrea 	 - 	- - 3 - 3 - - 

30-14 minutes: 
English - Anglais 	 207 	- 207 117 49 166 2 	4 6 
French - Traoçaim 	 58 	- 58 13 1 14 2 	- 2 
Other - Autres 	 52 	- 52 - 1 1 - 	- - 

75 minutes or longer - 
minutes no plus: 

English - Anglaus 	 3 	- 3 B - 8 3 	- 3 
French - EranTois 	 - 	- - 16 - 16 - 	- - 
Other - Autres 	 - 	- - - - - - 	- - 

Telmuision comeerciala - 
Publicité tólCvisóe: 

English - Anglais 	 470 	- 470 500 - 500 17 	- 17 
French - Frençais 	 342 	- 342 462 - 462 206 	- 206 
Other - Autres 	 13 	- 13 - - - - 	- - 

iher - Autrea: 
(iglish - Angleis 	 - 	- - 293 - 293 - 	- - 

vnch - Froncais 	 - 	- - - - - 300 	- 300 
(ther - Autrea 	 - 	- - - - - - 	- - 

TABLE 14. Selected Expense. of Eatdoiiaenta Pri.arily Engaged in Videotape Production an a Parceotaqe of Total ierating Revenue, by Revenue 
Size Crow, Canada, 1983 

Rased on a Psnel of Firms 

TABLEAU 14. Certainee ddpaneea do. 6tthlienta a' occuçent princlpalit do Is pro&ation anr bends vid6o an pourcentage des recettea totalss 
d'exploitation, salon In t.ilie do. recettea, Canada. 1983 

D'aprbe uc groupe d'entreprises 

Revenue size group - Taille des recette. 

Details 	 Less than $1,000,000 

Ddtail. 	
$100.000 	

$100,000- 	$250,000- 	$500,- 
and over 

Iloins do 	249,999 	499,999 $1,000,000 
T 	1 

$100,000 at plus 

per cent - pourcentage 

Total operating revenue - Recettes toteles 
d'esploitetion 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 	 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Salaries and weqea(1) - Traitementa at malaires(1) 	29.8 	 25.3 	 13.8 	 21.9 9.5 11.4 

[spicy.. benefits - Aventagee aociaus 	 1.4 	 1.6 	 0.8 	 1.6 0.6 0.7 

Freelencera' 	fees - Rdmundr.tion des pigistea 	 12.1 	 23.4 	 24.2 	 13.5 14.3 14.9 

All other operating espensea(2) - Tout 	lea autres 
dépenees d'exploitation(2) 	 45.8 	 40.9 	 43.3 	 41.2 72.1 67.6 

[open... - Total - Ddprn... 	 89.1 	 91.2 	 82.1 	 84.2 94.5 96.6 

Esciudes freelancers' 	fees. 
. CT> Non-cnmprie is rdsuoration des pigietea. 

Excludes incone tea, charitable donations, depreciation and interest paid. 
>2> Non..ccuspris l'iapbt our le ressnu, lea done h des oeuvrea do tharitd, l'rtlesasant at lea int6r8ta payds. 
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TARLE 15. Principal Statistics of Establistents Prisarily Engaged in Audio-Visual (I4jlti-i.age) Prodnction, by Revenue Sue 
Group, Canada, 1983 

TA&EAIJ 15. Statistiques principales des 4tthliaaenta s'occupant principale.ent cia is prodtion aur support sudio-visu*1 
(.ilt i-images), anion Is taille des recettes, Canada, 1983 

Establish- Paid employees Salaries Operating revenue 
cents and wages 

Salaries Recettes d'exploitation 
ftablisse-  Traiternents 
ments Revenue size group et salaires 

Full Part Audio- 	Other 
Taille des recettea time time visual 	sources 

production 
A plein A temps Total 
tecnpa partiel Production 	Autrea 

sur support 	sources 
audio- 
visuel 

Number thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Nombre 

Less than $100,000 - Moms 
de $100,000 	 21 

$100,0004249,999 	 16 

$250,000 and over - et plus 	29 

TOTAL 	 66 

12 	37 	148 700 199 899 

41 	7 	784 2,238 666 2,904 

213 	8 	4,230 15,098 2,354 17,452 

266 	22 	5,162 18,036 3,219 21,254 

I 
TARIE 16. Sources of Operating Revenue of Audio -Visual Producers, by Revenue Size Group, Canada, 1985 

TA8LEA&J 16. Recettes d ' exploitat ion des proteurs d '  audio-visual, melon Ia source at taille des recettes, Canada, 1983 

Establish- 	Sources of operating revenue - Recettes dexploitation selon is source 
ments  

ltablisse- 	Audio-visual production - Production audlo-visuelle 	 Other 
ments 	 sources 

Revenue size group 	 Total 
Educational 	Entertain- 	Industrial - Productions industrielles 	Autres 

Taille des recettes 	 ment 	sources 

Productions 	Productions 	Training 	Marketing 
Cducatives 	de diver- 	 Information 

tissement 	Formation 	Corenercia- 
lisat ion 

nisriber 	thousands of dollars - milliers cia dollars 

nombre 

Less than $100,000 
Moms de $100,000 	21 112 	- 157 310 121 199 899 

$100,0004249,999 	16 246 	-- 528 1,142 321 666 2,904 

$250,000 and over - 
et plus 	 29 1 9 602 	- 3,345 7,228 2,923 2,354 17,452 

TOTAL 	 66 1,968 	- 4,029 8,680 3,366 3,219 21,254 
I 
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TABLE 17. Class of Customer of Audio-Visual Producers, by Revenue Size Group, Canada, 1983 

TARIIA(J 17. Catéqorie de client des producteura d'audio-visuel, melon is taille des recettee, Canada, 
1983 

Revenue size group 

Taille des recettes 

Percentage of total operating revenue by class of customer 

Pourcentage des recettes d'exploitation totales selon Ia cat6gorie de client 

Television 	Advertising 	Distri- 	Educational 
broadcasting 	agencies 	butors 	institutions 

Total 
Entreprises 	Agences de 	Distri- 	Institutions 
de téléciif- 	publicité 	buteurs 	d'enseigne- 
fusion 	 ment 

per cent - pourcentage 

Less than $100,000 - 
Pins de $100,000 100.0 x 	x x 11.3 

$100,000-$249,999 100.0 x 	x - 4.1 

$250,000 and over - 
et plus 100.0 x 	17.3 x 1.3 

Total 100.0 0.2 	15.8 0.1 2.1 

Percentage of total operating revenue by class of customer 

Pourcentane des recettes d'exploitation totales melon la catégorie de client 

Government Industry Other Other 
production 
companies 

Adminis- Industries Autres entre- Autres 
tration prises de 
puhliaue production 

per cent - pourcentage 

Less than $100,000 - 
Iknns de $100,000 11.0 48.7 21.8 x 

$100,000-$249,999 19.9 51.8 7.8 4.6 

$250,000 and over - 
4.2 x 

Total 8.7 64.6 5.4 Li 
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TA_E 18. Product ions Completed on Videocassettes and Videodiks, 	by 	type of Establishment , 	by 	Type of Product ion, Canada, 
198 

TAPLEAIJ 18. 	Prodttioiis real isées SIJL' 	vidCocasset tes et 	dioqt.ws video, 	selon le 	qenre d'étit,l isnvrnent et 	is genre de 
production, Canada, 1983 

Type of establishment - Genre détablissement 

Typo de production and language 
Film producers Videotape producers Audiovisual producers 

Genre do production melon la langue 
Producteurs do films Producteurs do Producteurs 

bandes vid6o daudio-visuel 

number of productions - rioiubre do productions 

Less than 30 minutes - Moms de 30 minutes: 

English - Anglais 6 164 19 

French - Vrançais - 23 - 

Other - Autres - 8 - 

30-74 minutes: 

English - Anglais 	 1 72 	 - 

French - Français 	 - 1 	 - 

Other - Autres 	 - - 	 - 

75 minutes or longer - minutes ou plus: 

French - Français 	 - - 	
- 	 I 

Other - Autres 	 - - 	 - 

Television commercials - Publicité télévisée: 

Enali&i - Analaia 	 - 31 	 - 

French - Français 	 - 25 	 - 

Other - Autres 	 - - 	 - 

Other - Autrea: 

English - Anglais 	 10 	 - 	 - 

French - Frençais 	 - 	 - 	 - 

Other - Autres 	 - 	 - 	 - 
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